

No. 10-72478

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

LEGACY HEALTH SYSTEM

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2987

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Relevant statutes and regulations	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of the facts	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company’s operations and collective bargaining agreement relationships; the Company’s prohibition on simultaneously holding union-represented and nonunion-represented positions	4
B. The Company enforces its policy and refuses to hire into nonunion positions three employees who already held union-represented positions	5
C. The Company and Union negotiate a new contract for one hospital including a provision allowing those employees to hold simultaneous union- and nonunion-represented positions.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its Order finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page
II. The Company waived its challenge to the Board’s remedial order because it did not raise this argument before the Board.....	12
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alwin Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15,16
<i>Bill's Electric, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 292 (2007)	18
<i>Cobb Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 295 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	9
<i>Gardner Mechanical Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Highlands Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>International Association of Machinists, Tool and Die Makers No. 35 v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940).....	17
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	13,14,16
<i>NLRB v. Advanced Stretchforming International Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>NLRB v. Calkins</i> , 187 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	9,10
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. International Association of Bridge Workers</i> , 473 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1973)	13
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Pinkerton's National Detective Agency</i> , 202 F.2d 230 (9th Cir. 1953)	13
<i>NLRB v. Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 455 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12,14,15,16
<i>NLRB v. Sav-On-Drugs, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	15,17
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	2,3
<i>Nugget Hydroelectric, L.P. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 981 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	18
<i>Sever v. NLRB</i> , 231 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2000)	13,16
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992)	12,16
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 631 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	17
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	12,16

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,8,10,11,15,19
Section 8(a)(3)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	3,4,8,10,11,15,17,19
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c)(29 U.S.C. § 160 (c))	17,18
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,3,10,11,13,15,16

Miscellaneous:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A).....	11
9th Cir. R. 28-1(a).....	11
